

MENTOR HARBOR YACHT CLUB INVITATIONAL REGATTA

Mentor Harbor Yacht Club Sunday, August 8, 2021

5330 Coronada Drive, Mentor-on-the-Lake, OH 44060

NOTICE OF CHANGES TO SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

SI 1.2 is changed to read: *The prescriptions of US Sailing will apply **except Prescriptions to 63.1 and 63.2 shall not apply.***

SI 4.1 is changed to read: Any change to the sailing instructions will be posted 2 hours before the first warning signal on 8/8/2021 it will take effect, except that any change to the schedule of races will be posted by 2200 on the day before it will take effect.

SI 6 **SCHEDULE OF RACES** is amended by the schedule posted on the Official Notice Board.

SI 11.5 A boat starting later than four (4) minutes after her starting signal shall be scored Did Not Start (DNS) by the Race Committee without a hearing. This changes RRS 63.1. A4 and A5

SI 12 is amended to read: The race committee, as a disinterested party, may attempt to notify boats that have not started properly on the VHF radio channel **XX** and/or via hail.

SI 14.1 is changed to read: The time limit for **each race shall be 2 hours. Boats failing to finish within 30 minutes after the first boat in each class or division sails the course and finishes, or the time limit will be scored Time Limit Expired (TLE) without a hearing. A TLE score shall be two (2) more points than the number of boats that have finished within the time limit. This changes RRS 35, A4, A5, and A11.**

The notation in SI 10, 11 and 14 are changed to [DP][NP]

SI 16.1 is changed to read as follows: The first two sentences of RRS 44.1 are changed to “A boat may take a One-Turn penalty when she may have broken a rule of Part 2 or rule 31 while racing. However, when she may have broken a rule of Part 2 while in the zone around a mark other than a starting mark, her penalty shall be a Two-Turns penalty”. This changes RRS 44.1. ~~RRS 44 applies, including Rule 44.2 (TWO TURNS PENALTY).~~ In case of a sustained protest involving the racing rules, the protested boat, at the discretion of the **Protest** Committee, may be penalized by having her corrected time increased by a penalty of thirty minutes in lieu of disqualification. This modifies RRS rule 44.3.

The third sentence of SI 18 is changed to read: In addition, a boat intending to protest about an incident that occurs in the racing area shall notify the Race Committee of her intention by VHF radio channel **XX** as soon as possible after finishing, retiring or withdrawing and shall include the sail number of the boat(s) being protested until acknowledged by the Race Committee

Posted: _____

Organizing Authority _____